LARAMIE COUNTY NOTICE OF AWARD

April 3, 2024

Simon Contractors Attn: Mr. Rob Meidinger PO Box 20150 Cheyenne, Wyoming 82003

Dear Mr. Meidinger:

Laramie County, having duly considered the proposals submitted on March 20, 2024, for the construction of the COUNTY ROAD 142 RECONSTRUCTION project as outlined in the Contract Documents, and it appears that your Proposal for performing the work outlined is fair, equitable, and in the best interest of the County, the bid items are hereby accepted at the bid prices contained therein.

In accordance with the terms of the Contract Documents, you are required to execute the formal Agreement and furnish the required Performance and Payment bonds within fifteen (15) consecutive calendar days from and including the date of this Notice.

In addition, you are required to furnish at the same time a copy of Certificate of Insurance evidencing compliance with the requirements for insurance stated in the Contract Documents and a copy of your Worker's Compensation Certificate.

The Bid Guarantee submitted with your Proposal will be retained until the Agreement has been executed and the required Performance and Payment Bonds have been furnished and approved. In the event that you should fail to execute the Contract and furnish the Performance and Payment Bonds within the time limit specified, the said Bid Security will be retained as liquidated damages and not as penalty for the delay and extra work caused thereby.

LARAMIE COUNTY

Ву: _____

Title:

ATTORNEY ROUT



March 21, 2024

Ms. Molly Bennett, Director Laramie County Public Works 13797 Prairie Center Circle Cheyenne, WY 82009

RE: County Road 142 Reconstruction

Dear Ms. Bennett:

BenchMark Engineers, P.C. (BME) has reviewed the bids submitted on March 20, 2024 for the abovereferenced project. Two bids were received for this project; one from Knife River and one from Simon Contractors. Simon Contractors of Cheyenne submitted the lowest responsible bid in the amount of \$5,189,321.50. All necessary documentation was included with the two bids submitted.

It is our recommendation that Laramie County accept the bid in the amount of \$5,189,321.50 from Simon Contractors. This work will include full depth reclamation, earthwork and grading, installation of culverts, asphalt paving, road striping and other associated work on approximately 4.9 miles of County Roads 142, 215A, and 143.

The Notice of Award, that is to be completed by the County Commissioners, and a tabulation of the bids submitted are included with this letter. Please contact us if you have any questions regarding our recommendation or require additional information.

Sincerely,



Scott D. Larson, P.E. President

Enclosures: Bid Tabulation Notice of Award

t: 307.634.9064 / f: 307.778.8010 1920 Thomes Avenue. Suite 200 Cheyenne. Wyoming 82001 BenchMarkEngineers.com

t: 970.232.3335 155 E. Boardwalk Drive, Suite 400 Fort Collins, Colorado 80525

County Road 142 Reconstruction Bid Tabulation

					Simon	Contractors	Kni	fe River	Engineer's Estimate		
Item No.	Specification Section	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Unit Price	Total Cost	Unit Price	Total Cost	Unit Price	Total Cost	
1	04001 SP	Mobilization	LS	1	\$203,000.00	\$203,000.00	\$348,000.00	\$348,000.00	\$492,900.00	\$492,900.00	
2	N/A	Bonds and Insurance	LS	1	\$24,500.00	\$24,500.00	\$19,300.00	\$19,300.00	\$59,400.00	\$59,400.00	
3	04002 SP	Traffic Control and Site Safety	LS	1	\$171,200.00	\$171,200.00	\$180,000.00	\$180,000.00	\$296,900.00	\$296,900.00	
4	04003 SP	Quality Control Testing	LS	1	\$35,500.00	\$35,500.00	\$56,900.00	\$56,900.00	\$89,100.00	\$89,100.00	
5	N/A	Utility Potholing	EA	26	\$1,000.00	\$26,000.00	\$1,700.00	\$44,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$31,200.00	
6	Addendum 1	Variable Message Signs (VMS)	DAY	90	\$140.00	\$12,600.00	\$160.00	\$14,400.00	\$200.00	\$18,000.00	
7	Addendum 1	Flagging	HR	500	\$48.00	\$24,000.00	\$51.00	\$25,500.00	\$55.00	\$27,500.00	
8	Addendum 1	Pilot Car	DAY	60	\$850.00	\$51,000.00	\$910.00	\$54,600.00	\$1,000.00	\$60,000.00	
9	Addendum 1	Motor Grader Hours	HR	150	\$275.00	\$41,250.00	\$180.00	\$27,000.00	\$215.00	\$32,250.00	
10	02050 SP	Remove Culvert	LF	1,170	\$29.00	\$33,930.00	\$35.00	\$40,950.00	\$25.00	\$29,250.00	
11	04006 SP	Remove Delineators	LS	1	\$107.00	\$107.00	\$114.00	\$114.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	
12	02805 SP	Remove Sign (return to owner)	EA	10	\$273.00	\$2,730.00	\$290.00	\$2,900.00	\$200.00	\$2,000.00	
13	02805	Remove & Reset Sign	EA	18	\$778.00	\$14,004.00	\$825.00	\$14,850.00	\$500.00	\$9,000.00	
14	02050	Remove Concrete Approach	SY	100	\$36.50	\$3,650.00	\$28.00	\$2,800.00	\$20.00	\$2,000.00	
15	02075 SP	Transition Section	EA	2	\$2,700.00	\$5,400.00	\$4,129.00	\$8,258.00	\$3,500.00	\$7,000.00	
16	04004 SP	Full Depth Reclamation	SY	88,000	\$2.00	\$176,000.00	\$1.30	\$114,400.00	\$2.00	\$176,000.00	
17	04004 SP	Stabilized Full Depth Reclamation	SY	2,400	\$12.00	\$28,800.00	\$22.00	\$52,800.00	\$6.00	\$14,400.00	
18	Addendum 1	Topsoil Stripping	LS	1	\$67,000.00	\$67,000.00	\$93,285.00	\$93,285.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	
19	02210	Unclassified Excavation	СҮ	31,000	\$9.70	\$300,700.00	\$6.40	\$198,400.00	\$7.00	\$217,000.00	
20	02231 SP	Crushed Base, 6" (for approaches)	Ton	700	\$29.50	\$20,650.00	\$76.00	\$53,200.00	\$44.00	\$30,800.00	
21	02231 SP	Crushed Base, 6" (for mainline roads)	Ton	36,000	\$29.50	\$1,062,000.00	\$33.65	\$1,211,400.00	\$40.00	\$1,440,000.00	
22	02231 SP	Crushed Base, 6" (surfacing)	Ton	820	\$29.50	\$24,190.00	\$74.00	\$60,680.00	\$44.00	\$36,080.00	
23	02190 SP	Crushed Base (shoulder material)	Ton	800	\$35.00	\$28,000.00	\$74.00	\$59,200.00	\$50.00	\$40,000.00	
24	02512 SP	Plant Mix Bit. Pavement, 3" (for approaches)	Ton	400	\$223.00	\$89,200.00	\$180.50	\$72,200.00	\$180.00	\$72,000.00	
25	02512 SP	Plant Mix Bit. Pavement, 4" (for mainline roads)	Ton	22,400	\$102.50	\$2,296,000.00	\$116.90	\$2,618,560.00	\$145.00	\$3,248,000.00	
26	02776 SP	Concrete Approach, 6"	SY	65	\$148.00	\$9,620.00	\$143.00	\$9,295.00	\$140.00	\$9,100.00	
27	02725	18" CMP Culvert	LF	1,070	\$67.00	\$71,690.00	\$71.00	\$75,970.00	\$78.00	\$83,460.00	
28	02725	24" CMP Culvert	LF	860	\$87.00	\$74,820.00	\$92.00	\$79,120.00	\$125.00	\$107,500.00	
29	02725	36" CMP Culvert	LF	150	\$131.00	\$19,650.00	\$139.00	\$20,850.00	\$205.00	\$30,750.00	
30	02725	18" CMP FES	EA	38	\$402.00	\$15,276.00	\$426.00	\$16,188.00	\$400.00	\$15,200.00	

31	02725	24" CMP FES	EA	24	\$615.25	\$14,766.00	\$653.00	\$15,672.00	\$750.00	\$18,000.00
32	02725	36" CMP FES	EA	4	\$1,605.00	\$6,420.00	\$1,700.00	\$6,800.00	\$1,500.00	\$6,000.00
33	02805 SP	Sign, Single Post	EA	11	\$909.50	\$10,004.50	\$966.00	\$10,626.00	\$800.00	\$8,800.00
34	02805 SP	Sign, Double Post	EA	2	\$1,350.00	\$2,700.00	\$1,400.00	\$2,800.00	\$1,400.00	\$2,800.00
35	02805 SP	Stop Sign with Solar Powered Flashing Beacon	EA	2	\$6,420.00	\$12,840.00	\$6,800.00	\$13,600.00	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00
36	02900	Dryland Seed	Acre	16.3	\$1,450.00	\$23,635.00	\$1,500.00	\$24,450.00	\$2,800.00	\$45,640.00
37	04005 SP	Striping, Edge Line	Mile	9.70	\$1,450.00	\$14,065.00	\$1,500.00	\$14,550.00	\$2,700.00	\$26,190.00
38	04005 SP	Striping, Centerline	Mile	4.88	\$1,050.00	\$5,124.00	\$1,135.00	\$5,538.80	\$2,700.00	\$13,176.00
39	04005 SP	Railroad Crossing Markings	EA	2	\$3,210.00	\$6,420.00	\$3,400.00	\$6,800.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00
40	04006 SP	Delineator, White (flexible)	EA	169	\$96.50	\$16,308.50	\$100.00	\$16,900.00	\$85.00	\$14,365.00
41	04006 SP	Delineator, Yellow (flexible)	EA	84	\$96.50	\$8,106.00	\$100.00	\$8,400.00	\$85.00	\$7,140.00
42	04006 SP	Delineator, Red	EA	67	\$96.50	\$6,465.50	\$100.00	\$6,700.00	\$60.00	\$4,020.00
43	04007 SP	Force Account	\$	130,000	\$1.00	\$130,000.00	\$1.00	\$130,000.00	\$1.00	\$130,000.00

TOTALS:

\$5,189,321.50

\$5,838,156.80

\$7,005,921.00

PART III: PROPOSAL

COUNTY ROAD 142 RECONSTRUCTION

BIDS CLOSE 2:00 P.M., MARCH 20, 2024

This Bid is submitted to:

Laramie County Public Works Ms. Molly Bennett, Director 13797 Prairie Center Circle Cheyenne, Wyoming 82009

The undersigned Bidder proposes and, if this Bid is accepted, agrees to enter into an Agreement with Owner in the form included in the Contract Documents, to complete all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents for the Contract Price and within the Contract Time indicated in this Bid and in accordance with the Contract Documents.

Bidder accepts all terms and conditions of the Instructions to Bidders, including without limitation those dealing with the disposition of Bid Security. This bid will remain open for sixty (60) days after the day of Bid Opening. Bidder will sign the Agreement and submit the Contract Security and other documents required by the Contract Documents within fifteen (15) days after the date of Owner's Notice of Award.

In submitting this Bid, Bidder represents, as more fully set forth in the Agreement, that:

(a) Bidder has examined copies of all the Contract Documents and of the following addenda (if none, so state):

Addendum No.	Addendum Date					
Addendum #1	2/26/2024					
Addendum #2	3/11/2024					

(receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged) and copies of the Advertisement or Invitation to Bid and the Instructions to Bidders;

- (b) Bidder has examined the site and locality where the Work is to be performed, the legal requirements (federal, state, and local laws, ordinances, rules, and regulations) and the conditions affecting costs, progress or performance of the Work and has made such independent investigations as Bidder deems necessary; and
- (c) This Bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed person, firm or corporation and is not submitted in conformity with any agreement or rules of any group, association, organization or corporation; Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to submit a false or sham Bid; Bidder has not

solicited or induced any person, firm or a corporation to refrain from bidding; and Bidder has not sought by collusion to obtain any advantage over any other Bidder or over Owner.

ζ

Bidder will complete the Work in accordance with the following Proposal Schedules. It is understood that the Owner has the right to reject any and all bids, also that the Owner may accept any or all Proposal Schedules. The Owner reserves the right to reduce quantities or eliminate items listed on the bid schedule in order for the project to meet the budget. The Owner reserves the right to increase or decrease the limits and/or scope of the project to better utilize allocated funds.

Bidder agrees that the Work will be substantially completed on or before the dates or within the number of working days indicated in the Agreement.

Bidder accepts the provisions of the Agreement as to Liquidated Damages in the event of failure to complete the Work on time.

The following is a list of documents that are included with and made a condition of this Bid:

- (a) This bid proposal completed and signed including acknowledgment of all addenda, if any.
- (b) Required Bid Security in the form of a signed Bid Bond, certified check, or cashier's check in the amount of not less than five percent (5%) of the total sum bid for all schedules.
- (c) Signed itemized bid sheet.
- (d) A list of all subcontractors and suppliers.

Communications concerning this bid shall be addressed to the address of Bidder indicated on page III-3 or III-4.

ĩ



(Bidder must sign in appropriate block below or on page III-4.) (UNSIGNED BIDS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.)

A SOLE PROPRIETORSHIP

Ву _____

Doing Business As: _____

Business Address:

Telephone Number: (_____) _____

A PARTNERSHIP

(Firm Name)

Ву: ___

(General Partner)

Business Address:

÷.,

Telephone Number: (_____) _____

(Signature forms for a Corporation or Joint Venture are on next page.)

SUBMITTED THIS 20th DAY OF March , 20 24.

(Bidder must sign in appropriate block below or on page III-3.) (UNSIGNED BIDS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.)

A CORPORATION

Simon Contractors	_
(Corporation Name)	-
Wyoming	
(State of Incorporation)	
By: 1637	
(Name of Person Authorized to Sign)	TN
Region Manager	Attest:
(Title)	(Secretary)
Business Address:6215 Clear Creek Parkway	(Corporate Seal)
Cheyenne, WY 82007	
Telephone Number: (307) 772-3260	

A JOINT VENTURE

Зу:	
Address:	
Зу:	
Address:	
Зу:	

(Each party to a joint venture must sign. The manner of signing for each individual, partnership, and corporation that is a party to the joint venture should be in the manner indicated above. Provide additional sheets as necessary for additional members of a Joint Venture.)

Address:

ITEMIZED BID SHEET (Addendum 2)

PROJECT: COUNTY ROAD 142 RECONSTRUCTION

BASE BID - Revised March 11, 2024 (1 OF 3)

ltem No.	Specification Section	Description	Unit	Estimated Quantity	Unit Price	- Total Cost
1	04001 SP	Mobilization	LS	1	\$ 203,000.00	\$ 203,000.00
2	N/A	Bonds and Insurance	LS	1	\$ 24,500.00	\$ 24,500.00
3	04002 SP	Traffic Control and Site Safety	LS	1	\$ 171,200.00	\$ 171,200.00
4	04003 SP	Quality Control Testing	LS	1	\$ 35,500.00	\$ 35,500.00
5	N/A	Utility Potholing	EA	26	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 26,000.00
6	Addendum 2	Variable Message Signs (VMS)	DAY	90	\$ 140.00	\$ 12,600.00
7	Addendum 2	Flagging	HR	500	\$ 48.00	\$ 24,000.00
8	Addendum 2	Pilot Car	DAY	60	\$ 850.00	\$ 51,000.00
9	Addendum 2	Motor Grader Hours	HR	150	\$ 275.00	\$ 41,250.00
10	02050 SP	Remove Culvert	LF	1170	\$ 29.00	\$ 33,930.00
11	04006 SP	Remove Delineators	LS	1	\$ 107.00	\$ 107.00
12	02805 SP	Remove Sign (return to owner)	EA	10	\$ 273.00	\$ 2,730.00
13	02805	Remove & Reset Sign	EA	18	\$ 778.00	\$ 14,004.00
14	02050	Remove Concrete Approach	SY	100	\$ 36.50	\$ 3,650.00
15	02075 SP	Transition Section	EA	2	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 5,400.00
16	04004 SP	Full Depth Reclamation	SY	88000	\$ 2.00	\$ 176,000.00
17	04004 SP	Stabilized Full Depth Reclamation	SY	2400	\$ 12.00	\$ 28,800.00

COUNTY ROAD142 RECONSTRUCTION LARAMIE COUNTY, WY

PROJECT: County ROAD 142 RECONSTRUCTION

.

BASE BID - Revised March 11, 2024 (2 OF 3)

Addendum 2	Topsoil Stripping	LS	1	\$	67,000.00	\$	67,000.00
02210	Unclassified Excavation	СҮ	31000	\$	9.70	\$	300,700.00
02231 SP	Crushed Base, 6" (for approaches)	Ton	700	\$	29.50	\$	20,650.00
02231 SP	Crushed Base, 6" (for mainline roads)	Ton	36000	\$	29.50	\$	1,062,000.00
02231 SP	Crushed Base, 6" (surfacing)	Ton	820	\$	29.50	\$	24,190.00
02190 SP	Crushed Base (shoulder material)	Ton	800	\$	35.00	\$	28,000.00
02512 SP	Plant Mix Bit. Pavement, 3" (for approaches)	Ton	400	\$	223.00	\$	89,200.00
02512 SP	Plant Mix Bit. Pavement, 4" (for mainline roads)	Ton	22400	\$	102.50	\$	2,296,000.00
02776 SP	Concrete Approach, 6"	SY	65	\$	148.00	\$	9,620.00
02725	18" CMP Culvert	LF	1070	\$	67.00	\$	71,690.00
02725	24" CMP Culvert	LF	860	\$	87.00	\$	74,820.00
0	36" CMP Culvert	LF	150	\$	131.00	\$	19,650.00
02725	18" CMP FES	EA	38	\$	402.00	\$	15,276.00
02725	24" CMP FES	EA	24	\$	615.25	\$	14,766.00
02725	36" CMP FES	EA	4	\$	1,605.00	\$	6,420.00
02805 SP	Sign, Single Post	EA	11	\$	909.50	\$	10,004.50
02805 SP	Sign, Double Post	EA	2	\$	1,350.00	\$	2,700.00
02805 SP	Stop Sign with Solar Powered Flashing Beacon	ΕÁ	2	\$	6,420.00	\$	12,840.00
2900	Dryland Seed	Acre	16.3	\$	1,450.00	\$	23,635.00
04005 SP	Striping, Edge Line	Mile	9.7	\$	1,450.00	\$	14,065.00
	02210 02231 SP 02231 SP 02231 SP 02231 SP 02190 SP 02512 SP 02512 SP 02776 SP 02776 SP 02725 02725 02725 02725 02725 02725 02725 02805 SP 02805 SP 02805 SP	02210Unclassified Excavation02231 SPCrushed Base, 6" (for approaches)02231 SPCrushed Base, 6" (for mainline roads)02231 SPCrushed Base, 6" (surfacing)02231 SPCrushed Base, 6" (surfacing)02190 SPCrushed Base (shoulder material)02512 SPPlant Mix Bit. Pavement, 3" (for approaches)02512 SPPlant Mix Bit. Pavement, 4" (for mainline roads)02512 SPConcrete Approach, 6"02776 SPConcrete Approach, 6"0272518" CMP Culvert0272524" CMP Culvert036" CMP Culvert0272518" CMP FES0272536" CMP FES0272536" CMP FES02805 SPSign, Single Post02805 SPSign, Double Post02805 SPStop Sign with Solar Powered Flashing Beacon2900Dryland Seed	02210Unclassified ExcavationCY02231 SPCrushed Base, 6" (for approaches)Ton02231 SPCrushed Base, 6" (for mainline roads)Ton02231 SPCrushed Base, 6" (surfacing)Ton02231 SPCrushed Base, 6" (surfacing)Ton02190 SPCrushed Base (shoulder material)Ton02512 SPPlant Mix Bit. Pavement, 3" (for approaches)Ton02512 SPPlant Mix Bit. Pavement, 4" (for mainline roads)Ton02576 SPConcrete Approach, 6"SY0272518" CMP CulvertLF036" CMP CulvertLF036" CMP CulvertLF036" CMP FESEA0272524" CMP FESEA0272536" CMP FESEA0272536" CMP FESEA02805 SPSign, Single PostEA02805 SPSign, Double PostEA02805 SPStop Sign with Solar Powered Flashing BeaconEA2900Dryland SeedAcre	02210Unclassified ExcavationCY3100002231 SPCrushed Base, 6" (for approaches)Ton70002231 SPCrushed Base, 6" (for mainline roads)Ton3600002231 SPCrushed Base, 6" (surfacing)Ton82002190 SPCrushed Base, 6" (surfacing)Ton80002512 SPPlant Mix Bit. Pavement, 3" (for approaches)Ton40002512 SPPlant Mix Bit. Pavement, 4" (for mainline roads)Ton2240002776 SPConcrete Approach, 6"SY650272518" CMP CulvertLF10700272524" CMP CulvertLF1500272524" CMP FESEA380272524" CMP FESEA402805 SPSign, Single PostEA1102805 SPSign, Double PostEA202805 SPStop Sign with Solar Powered Flashing BeaconEA22900Dryland SeedAcre16.3	02210Unclassified ExcavationCY31000\$02231 SPCrushed Base, 6" (for approaches)Ton700\$02231 SPCrushed Base, 6" (for mainline roads)Ton36000\$02231 SPCrushed Base, 6" (surfacing)Ton820\$02190 SPCrushed Base (shoulder material)Ton800\$02512 SPPlant Mix Bit. Pavement, 3" (for approaches)Ton400\$02512 SPPlant Mix Bit. Pavement, 4" (for mainline roads)Ton22400\$02776 SPConcrete Approach, 6"SY65\$0272518" CMP CulvertLF1070\$0272524" CMP CulvertLF150\$0272518" CMP FESEA38\$0272536" CMP FESEA24\$02805 SPSign, Single PostEA11\$02805 SPSign, Double PostEA2\$2900Dryland SeedAcre16.3\$	O2210 Unclassified Excavation CY 31000 \$ 9,70 O2231 SP Crushed Base, 6" (for approaches) Ton 700 \$ 29,50 O2231 SP Crushed Base, 6" (for mainline roads) Ton 36000 \$ 29,50 O2231 SP Crushed Base, 6" (surfacing) Ton 820 \$ 29,50 O2231 SP Crushed Base, 6" (surfacing) Ton 820 \$ 29,50 O2190 SP Crushed Base (shoulder material) Ton 800 \$ 29,50 O2512 SP Plant Mix BIt. Pavement, 3" (for approaches) Ton 400 \$ 223,00 O2512 SP Plant Mix BIt. Pavement, 4" (for mainline roads) Ton 400 \$ 223,00 O2776 SP Concrete Approach, 6" SY 65 \$ 102,50 O2725 18" CMP Culvert LF 1070 \$ 67,00 O2725 24" CMP Culvert LF 860 \$ 87,00 O2725 18" CMP FES EA 24 <	O2210 Unclassified Excavation CY 31000 \$ 9.70 \$ 02231 SP Crushed Base, 6" (for approaches) Ton 700 \$ 29.50 \$ 02231 SP Crushed Base, 6" (for mainIlne roads) Ton 36000 \$ 29.50 \$ 02231 SP Crushed Base, 6" (surfacing) Ton 820 \$ 29.50 \$ 02231 SP Crushed Base, 6" (surfacing) Ton 820 \$ 29.50 \$ 02190 SP Crushed Base (shoulder material) Ton 800 \$ 35.00 \$ 02512 SP Plant Mix Bit. Pavement, 3" (for approaches) Ton 400 \$ 223.00 \$ 02512 SP Plant Mix Bit. Pavement, 4" (for mainIline roads) Ton 22400 \$ 102.50 \$ 02775 SP Concrete Approach, 6" SY 65 \$ 148.00 \$ 02725 18" CMP Culvert LF 1070 \$ 67.00 \$ 02725 24" CMP Culvert <t< td=""></t<>

COUNTY ROAD 142 RECONSTRUCTION LARAMIE CONTY, WY

						BASE BID – Rev	ised Ma	arch 11, 2024 <u>(</u> 3 OF
38	04005 SP	Striping, Centerline	Mile	4.88	\$	1,050.00	\$	5,124.00
39	04005 SP	Railroad Crossing Markings	EA	2	\$	3,210.00	\$	6,420.00
40	04006 SP	Delineator, White (flexible)	EA	169	\$	96.50	\$	16,308.50
41	04006 SP	Delineator, Yellow (flexible)	EA	84	\$	96.50	\$	8,106.00
42	04006 SP	Delineator, Red	EA	67	\$	96.50	\$	6,465.50
43	04007 SP	Force Account	\$	130000	\$	1.00	\$	130,000.00
				-	:		Ś	5,189,321.50

Total Base Bid:

Signature of Bidder:

Company Name: Simon Contractors

Print Name: Rob Meidinger

Date: 3/20/2024

Note: The Owner reserves the right to reduce quantities or eliminate items listed on the bid schedule in order for the project to meet the budget. COUNTY ROAD 142 RECONSTRUCTION LARAMIE CONTY, WY

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND MATERIAL SUPPLIERS							
Work	Subcontractor or Material Supplier	City, State	% of Work				
Earthwork, Base, CMP/FES, Topsoil	Pine Bluffs Gravel and Excavating Inc		27%				
FDR	ARS Companies	Wheat Ridge, CO	2%				
Traffic Control/ Striping	S&L Industrial	Cowley, WY	7%				
Testing	JB Engineers	Cheyenne, WY	18				
Seeding	Rocky Mountain Reclamation	Laramie, WY	1%				

-

r

Note: A list of subcontractors and material suppliers proposed for this project shall be completed and submitted with the bid. Use additional sheets if necessary.

PROJECT: COUNTY ROAD 142 RECONSTRUCTION

_, as Bidder, and, KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that <u>Simon Contractors</u> Liberty Mutual Insurance Company____, as Surety, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of and authorized to do business within the State of Wyoming, are held and MA Wyoming, firmly bound Laramie County, in the full and just sum of unto Five Percent of Amount Bid 5%), lawful money of (\$ the United States, for the payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and as-signs, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, said Principal is herewith submitting a Proposal for the COUNTY ROAD 142 RECONSTRUCTION, and Laramie County, Wyoming, has required as a condition for submitting said Proposal, that said Principal deposit specified Bid Security in an amount not less than five percent (5%) of the amount of said Proposal, conditioned that in event of failure of Principal to execute the Contract and furnish the required performance and payment bonds if the Contract is awarded to said principal, that said sum be paid immediately to Laramie County, Wyoming as liquidated damages, and not as penalty, for the Principal's failure to perform.

The condition of this obligation is such that if the aforesaid Principal will, within the time required, enter into a formal contract and give such bonds as are specified in the bidding documents with surety acceptable to Laramie County; or if Principal shall fail to do so, pay to Laramie County the sum determined herein as liquidated damages and not as a penalty, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect.

BIDDER SURETY Liberty Mutual Insurance Company (Seal) (Seal) Simon Contractors MANAGUBY By: Signature and TitleMichelle Anne McMahon, Attorney-ir.-ract Signature and Title (Attach Power of Attorney) Attest: Attest: Signature and Title Signature and Title Imani Schley, Witness

14 | Page

COUNTY ROAD 142 RECONSTRUCTION . LARAMIE COUNTY, WY

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.



Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8210646 - 985949

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Wolpert, Doritza Mojica, Gentry Stewart, Jennifer Godere, Jonathan Gleason, Joshua Sanford, Kathryn Pryor, Kyle Williams, Michelle Anne McMahon, Nicholas Miller, Richard Hackner, Robyn Salley, Sarah Murtha

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 22nd day of August, 2023.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have horeunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 7th day of March , 2024



LMS-12873 LMIC OCIC WAIC Multi Co 02/21

has not been revoked.



LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Financial Statement – December 31, 2022

Assets

Liabilities

Cash and Bank Deposits	\$3,908,755,039
*Bonds — U.S Government	3,451,999,931
*Other Bonds	18,862,255,155
*Stocks	19,372,953,698
Real Estate	190,092,373
Agents' Balances or Uncollected Premiums	7,929,876,358
Accrued Interest and Rents	166,740,412
Other Admitted Assets	15,968,062,977
Total Admitted Assets	<u>\$69.850.735.943</u>

Unearned Premiums \$10,133,358,204
Reserve for Claims and Claims Expense 27,953,643,316
Funds Held Under Reinsurance Treaties
Reserve for Dividends to Policyholders 1,379,296
Additional Statutory Reserve 197,278,000
Reserve for Commissions, Taxes and
Other Liabilities
Total\$47,860,270,390
Total\$47,860,270,390 Special Surplus Funds\$195,696,103
Special Surplus Funds \$195,696,103
Special Surplus Funds \$195,696,103 Capital Stock
Special Surplus Funds \$195,696,103 Capital Stock



* Bonds are stated at amortized or investment value; Stocks at Association Market Values. The foregoing financial information is taken from Liberty Mutual Insurance Company's financial statement filed with the state of Massachusetts Department of Insurance.

I, TIM MIKOLAJEWSKI, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true, and correct statement of the Assets and Liabilities of said Corporation, as of December 31, 2022, to the best of my knowledge and belief.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Corporation at Seattle, Washington, this 8th day of March 2023.

TAMiholajewshi

Assistant Secretary



ST&TE OF WYOMING

CERTIFICATE OF RESIDENCY



Contractor Number: 0396

SIMON CONTRACTORS

HAS BEEN GRANTED RESIDENCY STATUS PURSUANT TO WYOMING STATUTE 16-6-101, AS AMENDED. FIVE PERCENT PREFERENCE SHALL BE ALLOWED WHEN BIDDING ON ANY PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACT FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR FROM THE DATE CERTIFICATION IS GRANTED. GRANTED THIS 5TH DAY of JULY TWO THOUSAND AND 23

Michele Johnson, Program Manager



EXPIRATION DATE: 7/4/2024

To verify the authenticity of the certificate, please contact our office at 307-777-7261 or visit wyomingworkforce.org/businesses/labor/info

CERTIFICATE SERIAL NUMBER: 0507202339

1D	Mode	Name 142 Recon Prelim Scedhule	Duration	Start Mon 6/3/24	1/2, 24 Jun 9, 24 Jun 16, 74 Jun 24, 74 Jun 30, 24 Jul 2, 24 Jul 2, 24 Jul 2, 24 Jul 28, 24 Jul 28, 24 Aug 4, 24 Aug 11, 24 Aug 18, 24 Aug 25, 24 Sep 1, 24 Sep 1, 24 Sep 15, 24 Sep 17, 24 Sep 29, 24 Sep 29, 24 Oct. 6, 24 Oct. 13, 24 Oct. 0, 24 Oct. 0, 24 Jun 16, 25 M TWITES SM TWITES S
2		Nobilization	1 day	Mon 6/3/24	
3		raffic Control	1 day	Tue 6/4/24	*
4		otholing	7 days	Wed 6/5/24	2
5		emove Culvert	4 days	Thu 6/6/24	
6	E. F	emoval of Signs/Delineators	1 dəy	Wed 6/12/24	1 m
7	т 📮	opsoil Stripping	2 days	Thu 5/13/24	Im -
8	R F	DR	18 days	Mon 6/17/24	
9	Ξ. ι	nclassified Excavation	15 days	Thu 7/11/24	
10		MP W/ FES	20 days	Thu 8/1/24	The second se
11	– C	rushed Base	15 days	Thu 8/29/24	2
12	🗨 т	ranstiton Section	1 day	Thu 9/19/24	A
13	P	ant Mix Bit. Pavement	18 days	Fri 9/20/24	
14	S	riping	1 dəy	Wed 10/16/24	
15	т	opsoil Placement	3 days	Thu 10/17/24	
16	S	eeding	1 day	Tue 10/22/24	The second s
17	- S	gnage/Deliniators	1 day	Wed 10/23/24	
18	C	ean/Demobilize	1 day	Thu 10/24/24	
Project: CR Date: Wed 3	142 Recon Bid 5 1/20/24	che Split Milestone 🔶	******	Summary Project Summary Inactive Task	Inactive Milestore Duration only Availability Start only External Milestore Manual Progress Inactive Summary Manual Summary Rollup Firish only Texture Manual Progress Menual Summary Manual Summary External Tasks Progress
					Page 1